

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTYY THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3419 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Anadur Shankarappa, S/o. late Mallappa.
2. Anadur Suvarna, W/o. late Vishwanath.
3. Anadur Renuka, W/o. Vishwa Prasad.
4. Anadur Rakesh, S/o. late Vishwanath.
5. Anadur Akshitha, D/o. late Vishwanath.
6. Smt. Chandrakala, W/o. Karthik.
7. Anadur Shivasharan, S/o Late. Vaidyanath.
8. Anadur Bhavani, D/o- Late. Vaidyanath.

Petitioner/Petitioner /Petitioner /Proposed Defendant No. 7 to 14

AND

1. Smt. Nagamma, W/o. late Siddappa Patil, aged about 77 years, Occ- House wife, R/o. H.No. 9-8-147, Kushal Nivas, Opp. V.V.V College Road, Near Water Tank, Basava Nagar, Bidar.

Respondent /Respondent /Respondent /Plaintiff

1. M.A. Azeem Khan, S/o- M.A. Gafoor Khan. Aged about 39 years, occ- business, Resident of- Nehtajinagar, Alipur Village. Zaheerabad Mandal. Medak District.
2. M.A. Hakeem Khan, S/o- M.A. Gafoor Khan. Aged about 37 years, occ- business, Resident of- Nehtajinagar, Alipur Village. Zaheerabad Mandal, Medak District.
3. Appam Surender Rao, S/o- Siddappa. Aged about 63 years, occ- business, Resident of- H. No. 3-5-57/2 (Old), 3-5-16 (New) Rachannapet, Zaheerabad Town and Mandal, Medak District.
4. G. Nagender, S/o- G. Narayana, Aged about 33 Years. Occ- Business, Resident of- Plot No. 8/1, Adarsh Nagar, Zaheerabad Town and Mandal, Medak District.
5. Sri. Dattatri, S/o- A. Chandraiah, Aged about 42 years, occ- Business. Resident of- 1-4-50, Panduranga Street, Nagulakatta, Zaherabad Town and Mandal Medak District.
6. M. Pradeep, S/o- Kistaiah Aged about 30 years, occ- business, Resident of- Shop No. 2-3-140, Subash Gunj, Zaheerabad Town and Mandal, Medak District

Respondents/Respondents/Respondents/Defendant Nos. 1 to 6

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the present CRP by setting aside the enforcement dated 04/08/2025 in returning the I.A SR No. 645of 2025 in IA SR No. 645 of 2025 in IA No. 443 of 2019 in O.S No. 138 of 2025 (Old

OS No. 272 of 2018) On the file of the Court of the Junior Civil Judge, Zaheerabad, Sanga Reddy District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay of all further proceedings in new O.S No. 138 of 2025 (Old OS No. 272 of 2018) On the file of the Court of the Junior Civil Judge, Zaheerabad, Sanga Reddy District, pending disposal of CRP 3419 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of High Court dated 07.11.2025, 26.11.2025, 18.12.2025, 06.02.2026 & 20.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KOPPULA GOPAL Advocate for the Petitioners, and Sri MOHD TYAB KURSHEED Advocate for the Respondent No. 1, and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

The interim order granted by this Court is extended till the next date of hearing.

Post this matter after 4 weeks i.e. on 20.04.2026.

**SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Junior Civil Judge, Zaheerabad, Sanga Reddy District.
2. One CC to SRI KOPPULA GOPAL Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:23.03.2026

LIST ON 20.04.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.3419 of 2025



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER